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SUPERNINE MIL-DTL-38999 SERIES III TYPE
ARINC 801 Optical Termini and Connectors

 
Specifications and insert arrangements

Series 180-159 ARINC 801 Performance Specifications
Test Description Performance Requirements/Specifications

Insertion Loss
Multimode (PC):  0.30 dB typical at 850/1300nm

Singlemode (UPC):  0.30 dB typical at 1310/1550nm

Return Loss

Multimode (PC):  Better than 20 dB

Singlemode (UPC):  Better than 40 dB

Singlemode (APC): Better than 65 dB

Operating Temperature -55°C to +165°C (cable/epoxy dependent)

Storage Temperature -40°C to +85°C (cable/epoxy dependent)

Mating Durability 500 cycles, per TIA/EIA-455-21

Vibration 23.1g RMS, 8 hrs/axis, per TIA/EIA-455-11, Test Condition VI-G

Mechanical Shock  
(half-sine pulse)

300g Peak for 3ms, 3 shocks/axis in each direction, per TIA/EIA-455-14, 
Test Condition D

Thermal Cycling
-55°C to +125°C, 50 cycles, per TIA/EIA-455-3, Test Condition C-4 

(cable/epoxy dependent)

Temperature Life +125°C for 1000 hrs, per TIA/EIA-455-4 (cable/epoxy dependent)

Humidity, Steady State +40°C for 240 hrs, 90% RH, per TIA/EIA-455-5, Method A, Test Condition B

Humidity, Temperature 
Cycling

-25°C to +65°C, 10 cycles for 24 hrs, 90% RH, per TIA/EIA-455-5, 
Method B7a (cable/epoxy dependent)
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CONNECTOR
MASTER KEY

Shell Size 11
Arrangement 2

Shell Size 13
Arrangement 4

Shell Size 15
Arrangement 6

Shell Size 17
Arrangement 8

Shell Size 19
Arrangement 12

Shell Size 21
Arrangement 16

Shell Size 23
Arrangement 24

Shell Size 25
Arrangement 32

ARINC 801 INSERT ARRANGEMENTS

MATERIAL AND FINISH
Code Material Finish Description
ME

Aluminum
Alloy

Electroless Nickel
MT Nickel-PTFE, Gray
NF Cadmium, Olive Drab
TZ Tin-Zinc, Bronze-Gold
ZN Zinc-Nickel, Olive Drab
ZR Zinc-Nickel, Black (RoHS)
XM

Composite

Electroless Nickel
XMT Nickel - PTFE, Grey
XW Cadmium, Olive Drab
XZN Zinc-Nickel, Black
MS

Stainless 
Steel

Electroless Nickel
ZL Electro-Deposited Nickel
Z1 Passivate

AB
Marine 
Bronze

No Plating


